In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A I\/I 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator's progress report

a4

Companies House

u Company details

oyt o [5 5 [2[2 41712

Hnimm)

2710312018 #396
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full r4Energy Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Simon

Surname Thomas

Administrator’s address

Building namefnumber | 88 Wood Street

Street I London

Post town |EC2v 7GF

County/Region |

Postcode rrrrrrr

Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Nicholas © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname O'Reillly another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | @® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator,

Post town I

County/Region [

Postcode T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

of7 B fof1[7

To date

ol 83 [2lolfs

Progress report

I attach a copy of the pragress report

s 1

Sign and date 4

Administrator’s
signature

x ofhy(

Signature date

5% B Bl

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contacl rame

Pippa van der Kooy

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Moorfields

Address

| 88 Wood Street
[ London
|

Post town

EC2V 7QF

County/Region

e T

Lountry

Inx

Telephane

0207 186 1144
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companties House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




4Energy Limited — In Administration (“the Company”} Second Progress Report

4Energy Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Second Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency Rules 2016

22 March 2017

Version 5 12/2017



4Energy Limited — In Administration (“the Company”) Second Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-Administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

6 Prescribed Part

7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

8 Investigations

9 Exit from Administration

10 Extension of Administraticn

11 Creditors’ Rights

Appendices

| Statutory Information

I Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
]l Time Analysis for Period

v Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Version 5 12/2017



4Energy Limited — In Administration {("the Company”) Second Progress Report

1. Background and Statutory Information

This is the Joint Administrators’ second progress report on the conduct of the Administration
from 7 September 2017 to 6 March 2018 in accordance with the requirements of Rule 18.6 of
the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules”).

This report shoutd be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports dated
28 April 2017 and 29 September 2017. There has been no major deviation from the strategy
as proposed.

The Company entered administration on 7 March, 2017 and Simon Thomas and Nicholas
O'Reilly, both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Adviscry Limited ("Moorfields"),
88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed to act as Joint Administrators.

To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the Administration. Further information regarding
fees is given in section 4.

Based on current information, there will be distributions tc the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Company, the latter category by way of the Prescribed Part only
(section 6 refers).

The Administration Order has been extended to 6 March 2019. Notice of the extension has
been filed at Companies House.

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Administrators' appointment is
attached at Appendix I.

2, Progress of the Administration

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators
who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 7 September 2017 to
6 March 1018 is attached at Appendix |l together with a cumulative Receipts and Payments
Account for the period from 7 March 2017, the date of appointment, to 6 March 2018.

Since the Proposals were sent to creditors, the Directors submitted their Statement of Affairs
in respect of the Company which was filed with the Registrar of Companies on 23 June 2017.
The Directors’ Statement of Affairs does not materially differ from the Estimated Statement
of Affairs prepared by the Joint Administrators which was included with the Proposals.

The Company ceased to trade on 31 March 2017 and therefore the trading account remains
as stated in the Proposals. Trading receipts and payments are included in the floating charge
receipts and payments. The Joint Administraters are liaising with the Company's customers
regarding the collection of the remaining book debts that relate to the period of Administration
trading.

No valid reservation of title claims were made against the Company’s assets.

2.1 Realisation of assets

Bank Inferest

Bank interest totalling £141.44 has been earned during the period covered by this report.

Version 5 12/2017



4Energy Limited — In Administration (“the Company”) Second Progress Report

Trading Account

£9,397.00 has been realised in respect of the Administration trading debtors and there
remains £5,548.00 to be collected.

272 Assets still to be realised

Other than the collection of the remaining Administration trading book debts the Joint
Administrators do not anticipate any further asset realisations in the Administration.

2.3 Payments

Office Holders’ Cat 1 Disbursements

Disbursements of £853.04 have been drawn during the period coved by this report.

Details of the Category 1 Disbursements are as follows:

Type of Amount Amount Paid Amount Outsfanding
Dishursement £ £ £

Travel 435.77 435.77 Nil
Advertising 175.00 175.00 Nil
Subsistence 102.27 102.27 Nil
Accommodation 140.00 140.00 Nil

Total 853.04 853.04

Storage Costs

£343.20 has been paid to J G Collections in respect of storage of the Company's books and

records.

Bank Charges

Charges of £49.96 have been incurred in respect of transfers made to the secured creditor

under its fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets.

2.4 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Joint Administrators in the period of this report are reflected in
the receipts and payments account at Appendix Hl. All expenses incurred have been paid
and no expenses are outstanding at the date of this report.

2.5 Professional Advisers

The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below:

Version 5 12/2017




4Energy Limited — In Administration (“the Company”) Second Progress Report

Hilco Global Valuation of plant & | Fixed Fee and £5,000 £5,000 Nil
machinery and Disbursements
disposal of
remaining assets on
site
Fladgate LLP Legal advice Time costs £9,974.75 £9,974.75 Nil

including dealing
with sale of assets
to 4ng Limited.

Bexons Payroll Time costs £677.50 £677.50 Nil
Chartered
Accountants

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’ experience
and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the fee arrangement with them. The Joint Administrators have reviewed the fees
charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

3. Pre-administration Costs

Outstanding pre- Administration fees and expenses were reported in the Proposals. The pre-
Administration fees of Fladgate LLP in the sum of £6,614.55 were approved by the secured
creditor, Harbert European Speciality Lending Company Limited ("Harbert™), in accordance
with Rule 3.52 of the Rules and have been paid from floating charge realisations. This sum
is included within the disclosure at section 2.5 above. The Joint Administrators’ pre-
Administration fees of £25,642.00 have been approved by the secured creditor but have not
yet been drawn. We also intend to seek approval from the preferential creditors in respect of
the pre-Administration fees in due course.

4, Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions refating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the Rules.
Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed atwww.insolvency-
practioners.org.uk. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case
please refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details
in the practice fee recovery sheet.

In accordance with the Proposals, and pursuant to Rule 18.18 of the Rules, approval for
remuneration has been received from the secured creditor and approved on the basis that
the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed at the amount of £65000.00, of which
£5,000.00 is to be paid from the fixed charge realisations and £60,000.00 from the floating
charge realisations.

As preferential creditors are also required to provide approval of remuneration pursuant to
Rule 18.18 of the Rules, we also intend to seek approval from the preferential creditors.

Version 5 12/2017



5.1

5.2

4Energy Limited — In Administration (“the Company”) Second Progress Report

Attached at Appendix il is a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators
in managing the Administration during this period. Time costs for the period covered by this
report 7 September 2017 to 6 March 2018 are £16,397.00. This represents 60.46 hours at an
average hourly rate of £271.20 per hour. No remuneration has been drawn in the period.

We also attach as Appendix Il a cumulative time analysis for the period from 7 March 2017
to 6 March 2018, Time costs for the period total £133,470.95. This represents 439.43 hours
at an average charge out rate of £303.74.

Itis the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administrative tasks to less senior
staff in order to maximise the cost-effectiveness of the work performed. These staff are
supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators. Any matter of complexity or
significance is dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the Joint Administrators.

Aftached at Appendix IV is a schedule detailing activities undertaken together with supporting
information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery Professicnals’ SIP 9.
This also contains additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing,
disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they
will be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Inscivency
Practice No. 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

The Joint Administrators’ have incurred disbursements of £853.04 during the pericd. £853.04
has been drawn in this respect. These are shown on the receipts and payments account at
Appendix 1. Disbursements incurred in the period but not yet drawn are detailed in section
24

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element of
recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were
remuneration. The secured creditor passed a resolution authorising the Joint Administrators
to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements. We also intend to seek approval from
the preferential creditors. It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to advise of any Category
2 disbursements before they are drawn.

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn in this pericd.

Version 51272017



6.1

4Energy Limited — In Administration (“the Company”) Second Progress Report

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 the Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating charge
to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed Part {(section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and preferential claims (the
‘net property'), to be set aside for unsecured creditors. This equates to:

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000; and
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company's net property is the amount of its property subject to any floating charges
created by the Company after allowing for costs and claims of preferentiaf creditors.

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimaie that, after allowing for costs,

the value of the Company’'s net property will allow for a prescribed part distribution to
unsecured creditors but the quantum and timing of the distribution is unknown at this time.

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

All sums due to Silicon Valley Bank ("SVB") were fully redeemed prior to Administration.
Harbert, therefore, has a first fixed charge over the Company's intangible fixed assets but is
considered to have a fleating charge over the Company’s other asset categories.

At the date of the Administration, the indebtedness due to Harbert was estimated at £527,000.

The precise sum due to Harbert has not been confirmed as Harbert is estimated to suffer a
significant shortfall in respect of its lending to the Company.

To date Harbert has received £47,640.00 in respect of its fixed charge and £102,360.00 in
respect of its floating charge.

Preferential Creditors

The only known known preferential creditors are the Redundancy Payment Office and former
employees of the Company for unpaid wages and holiday pay. These claims are subjectto a
maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation. | have received a claim from the Redundancy
Payments Office for £18,888.62.

Unsecured Creditors

No defined clarification of creditors’ claims has yet been undertaken. Based on current
information, and in accordance with information available at the time of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate there being sufficient
funds to enable a distributicn to be paid to the unsecured creditors of the Company other than
by virtue of the prescribed part.

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | would confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department

Version 5 1272017



4Energy Limited — In Administration (“the Company”) Second Progress Report

for Business Innovation & Skills. As this is a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents.

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the Joint
Administrators, they are invited to do so in writing to Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly at
Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF.

9. Exit from Administration

9.1 As outlined in the Proposals to creditors it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration inte either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or dissolution. Since there will be
no funds available to distribute to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, following such a distribution, it is likely that the Company will proceed into dissolution

9.2 The Joint Administrators will seek to be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appeintment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect.

10. Extension of Administration

The Administration was due to end on 6 March 2018. The Administration has now been
extended for 12 months with the consent of the Secured and Preferential Creditors to allow
sufficient time to enable a further distribution.

11. Creditors’ Rights

11.1  Within 21 days of the delivery of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors), may request in writing that
the Joint Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress repont.

11.2  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators'
remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
as set out in the progress report are excessive (Rule 18.34).

If you have any queries regarding this report please contact Pippa van der Kooy of this office in the
first instance. | will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six menths’ time,
whichever is the socner.

For an behalf of
4Enefgy Limited

(i R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DDl 0207 186 1156
Fax 0207 186 1177
Email  pvanderkooy@moorfieldscr.com

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint
Administrators on 7 March, 2017. The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company. The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability.

Version 5 12/2017



4Energy Limited — in Administration (“the Company”) Second Progress Report

Appendix |

4Energy Limited (in Administration)

Company Information
Company Name:;
Company Number:

Trading Address:

Current Registered Office:

Former Registered Office:

Principal Activity:

Appointment details

Joint Administrators:

Joint Administrators’ address:

Date of appointment;
Court:

Court Reference:
Appointed by:

Functions:

EC Regulations:

Extensions:

Version 5 12/2017

Statutory Information

4Energy Limited
05522472

No 1 Nottingham Science Park, Jesse Boot Avenue,
Nottingham NG7 2RU

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

tNo 1 Nottingham Science Park, Jesse Boot Avenue,
Nottingham NG7 2RU

Other manufacturing/business and domestic software
development/other research and experimental development

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly (IP numbers 1289 &
1751)

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

7 March 2017

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
1849/2017

The Board of Directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of the
Joint Administrators acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company
carries on its business. Therefore in the absence of proof to
the contrary, the Company’s centre of main interests is in the
United Kingdom and as such these proceedings witl be the
main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EC regulation.

The Administration was due to end on 6 March 2018. The
Administration has now been extended for 12 months with the
consent of the Secured and Preferential creditors.



RECEIPTS

Sales

Intellectual Property

Bank interest

Furniture & Equipment

Stock

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Rates Refund

Prepayments and other Debtors
Intercompany Debtors

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Travel

Professional Fees

Vehicle Running Costs
Advertising

Legal Fees

Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements
AgentsMNaluers fees

Business Rates Advisors' Fees
Legal Fees

Storage Costs

PAYE & NI

Bank Charges

Secured Creditor

Employee Expenses

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Raceivable

Bank 1 Current

Bank 2 Current

Fixed Ch Vat Receivable
Vat Payable

4Energy Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account
From 7 March 2017 to 6 March 2018

Statement From 7 September 2017 Trading Account Total from 7 March 2017
of Affairs To 6 March 2018 (In¢ in Floating) to 6 March 2018

(£) (£)
Fixed
Charge

93,000 -

6,000 -
48,000 -
268,000 -
39,000 -

40,000 -
20,000

(£} (£) (£)
Floating Fixed
Charge Charge

8,397.00 9,387.00 -
- - 56,000.00
128.84 - 27.22

)
Floating
Charge

13,895.00
0.00
197.82
7400.00
4500.00
313,659.58
34,634.15
791.46

514,000 12.60

9,525.84 56,027.22

375,078.01

25.00
47,640.00

- 3,360.20

343.20 - -

24.96 - 25.00
102,360.00 - 47,640.00

26,011.29
194.57
677.50

1,859.13
84.60
0.00
2,258.79
5,000.00
316.58
6,614.55
2,443.60
12,169.50
24.96
102,360.00
177.67

47,665.00

103,581.20 51,025.20

160,192.74

-47,653.10

-94,090.30 5,002.02

214,885.27

Fixed
Charge

4,330.68

672.04

Floating

Charge
2,652.24
215,046.93

-2,779.00

5,002 02

214,885.27




9e'80 8L0C UdIBW 21

PL-L0-Gl UOISIaA

| Jo | afied

0070 pawie|]) saa4 [e}oL
0Z'biZ 00°26€°91 Sr'0g 00 1 %9 4 08k 05'0 SINOH w301
68292 28T g9'g 000 §L'¢ 08'0 00'0 suojefinsasul
SReST STRZL} 859 000 LG 080 00¢ SUQIDBSURI | JUSPIdRUY ' 28
§2'952 00'§E§'S 08°'lT 000 09'8l 00t 000 SIONPAUD
00522 0S¢ 050 000 050 wWo 00d sJanew Ued paquasald | ¢9
00'682C 0002, oce 000 oZe 000 000 spodas J03pas0 paINdag ' £9
00'see 0CO¥S ore 000 ore 000 000 SWieS Joupasd askoldws ' /g
00°0%¥ Do 0SE'L felo k) 000 000 00E 000 Bunioday/siUie 101pals peIniag ' Zg
00°GZZ 05'Z18°Z 05 2L 000 0szZh 000 000 SWIZD JOYPaIS paundesup) . |§
05°Ipe 05'2€Z°) 00's 060°0 os'v 050 Q00 UORES||EaYy 1355y
Q0'see 0§24 050 00Q 050 900 000 oye “Avadoud (enioR|BI| - s1essy aiqbuew| - sy
vL26T 00°0C6 [i=8 > 000 o0t 080 000 $X030 - yE
Q0'62e 00522 ook 0o 00k 0eo 000 Ausdoid ployasesT / ploysals . Ot
£1'682 §T°968'L £+ 4 00°§ [544) 0§°L 0§90 Bujuue|d ® ulwpy
[:2lT4 SLIvG 89€ 0o0'Q 6l¢e 060 00¢ SWNja1 L0 pue LyA Iuiedde 1sod . 02
56927 S1ear'L ir9 08y PN wo 0so Bupasel . gL
GLgLE 00'69L orez 000 or'l o0t 000 UoheASIILPY esuss * /]
00'S6} 00'6E ozo oo 000 000 000 dn 1eg ased 8d1 o1
99°'9Z¢ 05RO’ (44 000 8l 5L 000 Buuoliuow ases . gt
05°0Z¢ SZE65E £ZLL 000 £L'9 ol-a 4 000 Bupoday AoIEIS . bl
{3) arey yeis poddng S[RUOISE3J01d
AunoH afelany {3) 1800 awiL SJNOH [B30L ¥ SJUEIS[SSY 10]Uas Jay0 1abeuey Jauyed uG{IouUnd YIOAR JO UONRILISSEID

150d :#pe) aloid
8102/€0/Z) 0L 2L0Z/60/20 :Woid
palwn ABiaugy - LOOADHIANIY

Arewwing 3509 2 swl] 6dIS Palielaq - Anu3z awil



ozoLY 00°LL8'6E 0Z'L6 000 0012 0559 0L0L suofiesed jo wewabeusl : op

PEZL BLOE UDIRY BO FL-LO-GL UOISIOA 7 10 | abed
[:] -1 4 OL'HLS'S ZBPT 000 79°¢? [rad 000 suoyefisaau]
og'/62 oL'Lp0'Z 9L 000 or'e [er ooe SUojjoeSURl | USP20AWY 1 27
00622 05 Zel't 0iL 000 044 000 000 spoday vaao : iz
006 ogoee 0Bz 000 ¢ X4 oo 00’0 MAINBY Z2dIS 1 0T
sl gera4 05'206'L 0.9 000 oLe ooo 000 3ouapuodsane) SJ0RAK] " 9
LT°992 05282°0C ObkL ] 0928 05°9) 00'Z sioj|paid
00522 0s JE€ 05’} 000 051 oo 000 Bunuodes uoisued 0Z1LS 1 52
00522 0schl 050 000 050 000 000 Si81BI Led paquiseld | ¥&
85 'L0F 00 08E'S 0z El 000 e 008 ooz spodel Joypa:o peindes | £
00522 0% Z5E'E 06 ¥l 000 0671 000 000 swiep Joypes sakodws . /5
G/ ore 00'0rFE'S or'sl 000 06’9 nse ooQ Bulpedayswie joupals painsas | Z§
00'SZZ 00'060'S ov're 000 or'rZ 000 000 SWIIE[0 JCHPaJT PAUNDASUN ' 1§
00’522 00042 0L 000 0T'l 0o 000 gouspuodsauog) JONPaID | 0§
o0sTT 05'LLE 0s'e 000 [ 4 00°0 oo'e siopel apoads esen
00'sTT 05218 oez 000 0EZ 000 000 yoday ual - ¥
FA% 44 05°292'61 ogo8 000 0E'EL o5y 08T UQIes) Bay 1aSSY
00002 00002 00t 000 o'l 000 000 S 6L
00'522 0005¥ 0o'e 000 00'Z 000 o000 slalen [efial palela) 1955y | 8e
0G's¢e 000z 0ce 000 0zZ'e 000 oo jo uapudlay
00522 05 2ZvL 0Et 000 et 000 000 Buunsu; 'Gunnaag ‘Buikyiuap) :
6LESE 000591 0Lt 000 0z g 002 080 $souisng Jo sies :
£4°89T 052082 0962 000 oL'sz 0s'e o0ne s101q2Q
00'9eT 00'09¢ 09 000 09t 000 000 BOUBLIS UO S)858Y " EE
00522 00 585 09z 000 0932 000 0oo AisLIyoe pue JUEId | LE
00'52T 00'80E'} 084 oo ogs 000 ooo Auadoud ploysses / ployssls | 0F
£9'82Z 00007 0z'8l 000 oZ8l 000 oo aje "Apadoud [enpelisi| - sjessy ajqifuel : Ly
00522 00°09T'L 09§ 000 09§ 000 0oo Slassy JaUlO | L4
00522 05209 042 000 0.2 000 0o 0 woby Subeuen : 22
50°50¢ STLPE'8E L6°9Z1 [ FR) P69 7°6¢ 999 Bujuweld % wwpy
0n'sZe 0% L51 040 000 0L0 000 000 |Jnsoe 8se] [ 08
28 b2 SLLLEL 690 400 6L'g 050 000 SWINa) L) pue | A julodde 1504 : 0L
00522 00622 0o’} Q00 00 L Q00 000 vodou Jeuls © v
00 Oes 00°080'L 00'e 0ao 000 000 00z mamey Jeuped 6l
90 pPT GR'ZE0'Y 449l 0g kL 19T 000 08z Bupewyse : gl
68 £8T 00'2Z20'L 09¢c oz o or'e 00’} 000 UONBRSIUILDY [BI3USD) T /L
00°961 00 'BE 0z0 o] 000 000 000 dn1es esed gdi 81
9Z'L9g 05680y TE b 000 pa: 34 0S5 00t Bupoyuon esed g1
69 +OE SZ'52F'SL ELLG 000 £LYE S2'ob §20 Bupodey AOMEIS | ¥)
62 &8¢ 05°/80'4 05¥Z 000 0541 0L 000 $plodey Jo edleusiluien €1
00 0sy 00SZR'E 058 000 000 058 000 [BARI) €00
0000 00 002 0540 A0 Q00 050 000 Buuueld @sed . ok
(3} a3y ueig Hoddng S|eUO|SSj0Id
Apnoy abelary {3} 1800 swpL §JNOH [ICL 9 SJURISISSY JOIRg JAYID safieuey Jauped UCHOUNS YOAA JO MONIEDINSSRID

180d :8po9 wsloig
SL0T/SO/0 (0L ZLOE/E0LLD ‘W0l
paywi] ABIsu3y - L0OASHINTY

Aewwing 3509 @ awWil 6dIS palielaq - Aiug swiy



¥e:Z1 8102 Ud3IBW 80

FL-10-GL UOISISA

Z 10 Z abey

00’0 paune|) saad |10l
vL'eos S6°0LP'SEl S¥6EY oLl 0’8l G6'9Z1 §L12 SNOH |2301
PE6sSE o0'L5L'8r 0oPeEL ac'o 08'L§ 0§59 QLo Gujpesy
0Q'see 05'78¢ 0Ll 0o 0L} 000 000 L jo uchusiey . o
00622 06 ZEC gL 0oa o5l WO 000 $18W0END Lyt BunegoBon | pr
00522 coory'L or'9 000 s3] 000 000 Buipest Buueld * gy
00'622 06 268'€ oell 00'0 oe Lk 000 000 sanss) sakojdwa Buict ug . gy
00622 0% 2222 gse 000 066 Q00 000 Bujpes | Jo} Bununcooy . 1y
{3) a1ey ueys poddng S[euUOISSa0.d
Apnoy abesany {3) 3800 awn SINOH [BJOL 2 SIURISISSY 101088 BYID Jabeuey Jaupeq uciaund }IoA JO LONEINISSR]D

180d :8pay 198loid
810Z/€0/90 0L £ 10Z/E0/20 (W0l
papwi] ABsauzy - LODADYANTY

Alewwing 3509 g aWlL 6dIS Palle}ad - Anug awiy



4Energy Limited — In Administration (“the Company”) Second Progress Report
Appendix IV

4Energy Limited (in Administration)

1.0 Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice, we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

This summary outlines the activities undertaken and expected to be undertaken prior
to completion of the Administration together with details of charge out rates for time
costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred and recharged.

The activities are summarised as follows:
Administration:

- Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

- Setting up electronic case files.

- Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

- Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and others required on appointment as
an office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

- Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every
insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

- Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors.

- Filing the proposals at Companies House.

- Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

- Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

- Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

- Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

- Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

- Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

- Qverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

- Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6-month progress reports to creditors and members.

- Filing progress reports at Companies House.

- Preparing and filing VAT returns.

- Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

- Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

- Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

- Filing finai reports at Companies House.

Creditors:

- Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

- Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.

- Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

- Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

- Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims.

- Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

- Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

- Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

- Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Version 5 12/2017



4Energy Limited — In Administration (“the Company”) Second Progress Report

- Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in
order to adjudicate on their claims.

- Calcutating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of decfaration of
dividend.

- Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

- Insert additional tasks as required

Realisation of assets:

- Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

- Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in
place.

- Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect cutstanding debtors ledger.

- Liaising with the bank regarding sweeps and then closure of the account.

- Instructing agents toc value known assets.

- Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

- Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Investigations:

- Recovering the books and records for the case.

- Listing the books and records recovered.

- Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directers as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.

- Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries
by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank,
accountants, solicitors, etc.

- Reviewing bocks and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder
may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

- Obtaining appropriate information about the business and preparing a business plan
and cash flow forecasts.

- Arranging suitable insurance for the business

- Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases and sales for the
business

- Liaising with staff and trade unions

- Setting up a new RTI registration for the business with HMRC and submitting relevant
information in respect of wages and salaries paid

- Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business

- Monitoring compliance with Health and Safety obligations in respect of the business

In addition to the above there are a number of specific matters relating to the intellectual
property.

Version 5 12/2017



Time Recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and statutory
compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided
by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank accounts. Work carried out
by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code established
for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency follows, this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case:

GRADE E

Partner 545
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 380
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and are
adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Our rates increased on 1 January 2018. The charge out rates per hour for the peried from 1 January
2017 to 31 December 2017 were:

GRADE £

Partner 530
Director/ Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of 6
minutes.

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case wilt be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors, the



3.0

4Energy Limited — In Administration ("the Company”) Second Progress Report

report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs.

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.

For your information, A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at
http:/f'www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/llnsolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-to-
administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10.pdf

Disbursement Recovery
Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1 disbursements)
such as traveliing, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory advertising and other
expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’'s assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9, it
is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment.
We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support
the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include
costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element of recharged
overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. Statement of insclvency Practice No. §
provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. It is our
policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

e Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at
cost.

« A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

* Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For personnel using
their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles and 25
pence per mile thereafter.

+ A charge of £10 for identification searches per director to comply with Money Laundering
Regulations.

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however, increases
would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier.



